• We considered the aggregate effect of all contract modifications that occurred before January 1, 2016 when:
(1) identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations; (2) determining the transaction price; and
(3) allocating the transaction price to the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations.

• We did not: (1) disclose the amount of the transaction price that we allocated to remaining performance
obligations; or (2) include an explanation of when we expect to recognize the revenue allocated to
remaining performance obligations.

The cumulative effect of adopting ASU 2014-09 was a decrease in 2016 retained earnings of $264 million.

The following tables present the effect of the adoption of ASUs 2014-09, 2016-15, and 2016-18 on our 2017
Financial Statements. Throughout this report, our 2017 financial results reflect the “As Adjusted” amounts shown in
the tables below.

Table of Contents

9

Income Statements

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
September 30, 2017

(As Adjusted)

September 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
September 30, 2017

(As Adjusted)
REVENUES

Base management fees $ 269 $ — $ 269 $ 818 $ — $ 818
Franchise fees 426 (7) 419 1,207 (25) 1,182
Incentive management fees 136 2 138 437 (4) 433
Gross fee revenues 831 (5) 826 2,462 (29) 2,433

Contract investment amortization — (11) (11) — (34) (34)
Net fee revenues 831 (16) 815 2,462 (63) 2,399

Owned, leased, and other revenue 452 (19) 433 1,349 (40) 1,309
Cost reimbursement revenue 4,380 (550) 3,830 13,208 (1,715) 11,493

5,663 (585) 5,078 17,019 (1,818) 15,201
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other-direct 356 (5) 351 1,069 (12) 1,057
Depreciation, amortization, and other 68 (14) 54 218 (42) 176
General, administrative, and other 199 6 205 635 16 651
Merger-related costs and charges 28 — 28 100 — 100
Reimbursed expenses 4,380 (730) 3,650 13,208 (2,071) 11,137

5,031 (743) 4,288 15,230 (2,109) 13,121
OPERATING INCOME 632 158 790 1,789 291 2,080
Gains and other income, net 6 — 6 31 — 31
Interest expense (73) — (73) (216) — (216)
Interest income 9 — 9 24 — 24
Equity in earnings 6 — 6 29 — 29
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 580 158 738 1,657 291 1,948
Provision for income taxes (188) (65) (253) (486) (117) (603)
NET INCOME $ 392 $ 93 $ 485 $ 1,171 $ 174 $ 1,345
EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share - basic $ 1.05 $ 0.25 $ 1.30 $ 3.09 $ 0.46 $ 3.55
Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.04 $ 0.25 $ 1.29 $ 3.06 $ 0.45 $ 3.51

Table of Contents

10

Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

($ in millions)

September 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
September 30, 2017

(As Adjusted)

September 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09
September 30, 2017

(As Adjusted)
Net income $ 392 $ 93 $ 485 $ 1,171 $ 174 $ 1,345
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 107 — 107 457 — 457
Derivative instrument adjustments, net of tax (5) — (5) (13) — (13)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax 1 — 1 (1) — (1)
Pension and postretirement adjustments, net of tax — — — — — —
Reclassification of losses, net of tax 4 — 4 5 — 5

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 107 — 107 448 — 448
Comprehensive income $ 499 $ 93 $ 592 $ 1,619 $ 174 $ 1,793

Table of Contents

11

Balance Sheets

($ in millions)

December 31, 2017
(As Previously
Reported) (1)

Adoption of ASU
2014-09

December 31, 2017
(As Adjusted)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents $ 383 $ — $ 383
Accounts and notes receivable, net 1,999 (26) 1,973
Prepaid expenses and other 216 19 235
Assets held for sale 149 — 149

2,747 (7) 2,740
Property and equipment, net 1,793 — 1,793
Intangible assets

Brands 5,922 — 5,922
Contract acquisition costs and other 2,884 (262) 2,622
Goodwill 9,207 — 9,207

18,013 (262) 17,751
Equity method investments 735 (1) 734
Notes receivable, net 142 — 142
Deferred tax assets 93 — 93
Other noncurrent assets 426 167 593

$ 23,949 $ (103) $ 23,846
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ 398 $ — $ 398
Accounts payable 783 — 783
Accrued payroll and benefits 1,214 — 1,214
Liability for guest loyalty program 2,064 57 2,121
Accrued expenses and other 1,541 (250) 1,291

6,000 (193) 5,807
Long-term debt 7,840 — 7,840
Liability for guest loyalty program 2,876 (57) 2,819
Deferred tax liabilities 604 1 605
Deferred revenue 145 438 583
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,753 (143) 2,610
Shareholders' equity

Class A Common Stock 5 — 5
Additional paid-in-capital 5,770 — 5,770
Retained earnings 7,391 (149) 7,242
Treasury stock, at cost (9,418) — (9,418)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17) — (17)

3,731 (149) 3,582
$ 23,949 $ (103) $ 23,846

(1) Includes reclassifications among various captions, including Deferred revenue and Other noncurrent liabilities, to conform to current period
presentation.

Table of Contents

12

Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

($ in millions)

September 30, 2017
(As Previously

Reported)
Adoption of ASU

2014-09

Adoption of ASUs
2016-18 and

2016-15
September 30, 2017

(As Adjusted)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $ 1,171 $ 174 $ — $ 1,345
Adjustments to reconcile to cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation, amortization, and other 218 (8) — 210
Share-based compensation 139 — — 139
Income taxes 73 117 — 190
Liability for guest loyalty program 236 (80) — 156
Contract acquisition costs — (126) — (126)
Merger-related charges (117) — — (117)
Working capital changes 98 (219) (3) (124)
Gain on asset dispositions (30) — — (30)
Other 128 5 (25) 108

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 1,916 (137) (28) 1,751

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (155) — — (155)
Dispositions 482 — — 482
Loan advances (85) — — (85)
Loan collections 91 — — 91
Contract acquisition costs (129) 129 — —
Other (14) 8 — (6)

Net cash provided by investing activities 190 137 — 327
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Commercial paper/Credit Facility, net 455 — 25 480
Issuance of long-term debt 1 — — 1
Repayment of long-term debt (305) — — (305)
Issuance of Class A Common Stock 4 — — 4
Dividends paid (362) — — (362)
Purchase of treasury stock (2,105) — — (2,105)
Share-based compensation withholding taxes (144) — — (144)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (2,456) — 25 (2,431)

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH, CASH
EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH (350) — (3) (353)
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH, beginning of period 858 — 29 887
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED
CASH, end of period $ 508 $ — $ 26 $ 534

See Footnote 10. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss and Shareholders’ Equity for the impact of the
adoption of new accounting standards on our shareholders’ equity.

Table of Contents

13

2. REVENUES

Disaggregation of Revenues

The following tables present our revenues disaggregated by major revenue stream for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 305 $ 246 $ 119 $ 135 $ 805

Contract investment amortization (7) (3) — (3) (13)

Net fee revenues 298 243 119 132 792
Owned, leased, and other revenue 137 34 46 165 382
Cost reimbursement revenue 2,688 598 110 264 3,660

Total segment revenue $ 3,123 $ 875 $ 275 $ 561 $ 4,834

Unallocated corporate 215

Total revenue $ 5,049

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 285 $ 232 $ 106 $ 118 $ 741
Contract investment amortization (7) (2) — (2) (11)

Net fee revenues 278 230 106 116 730
Owned, leased, and other revenue 157 37 48 179 421
Cost reimbursement revenue 2,661 596 109 296 3,662

Total segment revenue $ 3,096 $ 863 $ 263 $ 591 $ 4,813

Unallocated corporate 265

Total revenue $ 5,078

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 949 $ 692 $ 346 $ 385 $ 2,372

Contract investment amortization (25) (9) (1) (9) (44)

Net fee revenues 924 683 345 376 2,328
Owned, leased, and other revenue 432 104 141 501 1,178
Cost reimbursement revenue 8,422 1,737 332 818 11,309

Total segment revenue $ 9,778 $ 2,524 $ 818 $ 1,695 $ 14,815

Unallocated corporate 586

Total revenue $ 15,401

Table of Contents

14

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

($ in millions)
North American

Full-Service
North American
Limited-Service Asia Pacific

Other
International Total

Gross fee revenues $ 891 $ 643 $ 301 $ 349 $ 2,184

Contract investment amortization (19) (8) (1) (6) (34)

Net fee revenues 872 635 300 343 2,150
Owned, leased, and other revenue 535 100 138 503 1,276
Cost reimbursement revenue 8,206 1,705 318 845 11,074

Total segment revenue $ 9,613 $ 2,440 $ 756 $ 1,691 $ 14,500

Unallocated corporate 701

Total revenue $ 15,201

Performance Obligations

For our managed hotels, we have performance obligations to provide hotel management services and a license
to our hotel system intellectual property for the use of our brand names. As compensation for such services, we are
generally entitled to receive base fees, which are a percentage of the revenues of hotels, and incentives fees, which
are generally based on a measure of hotel profitability. Both the base and incentive management fees are variable
consideration, as the transaction price is based on a percentage of revenue or profit, as defined in each contract. We